the PS

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. Ramgarh, Distt. – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab)

V/s

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary,

Regional Transport Authority,

Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1783 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.02.2019. First appeal is dated 25.03.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.05.2019.

On the earlier hearing, held on 03.07.2020, Sh. Wassan Singh, Junior

Assistant, appeared for the PIO and intimated the Commission that the requisite information was supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 4858 dated 13.09.2019 through registered post and he has not pointed out any deficiency in the information given him. The appellant stated that no such letter/information has been received by him till date. Accordingly, another opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send the certified copies of the required information again to the appellant through registered post and send a copy of the postal receipt to the Commission. An opportunity was also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information and also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO so that the same could be removed by the respondent.

In today's hearing, Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, intimates the Commission that in compliance to the order dated 03.07.2020, the requisite information has been supplied to the appellant.

In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person, states that he has received the complete information and will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date:14th September, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. Ramgarh,

Distt. – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh (Puniab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2639 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.03.2019. First appeal is dated 23.04.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 22.07.2019.

On the earlier hearing, held on 03.07.2020, Sh. Wassan Singh, Junior Assistant, appeared for the respondent PIO and intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited and a copy of the receipt challan is placed in the case-file. The appellant also confirmed that he has received the required information but he has not received the compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated 02.03.2020. Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 02.03.2020 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 2500/- to the appellant.

In today's hearing, Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, intimates the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited. He also intimates the Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020) has also been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201026 dated 20.08.2020.

Appeal Case No. 2639 of 2019

-2-

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 869 dated 20.08.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the

Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020)

has been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201026 dated 20.08.2020. It, alongwith

a copy of cheque, is taken on record.

In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in

person, states that he has received the complete information and also has received the

compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated

02.03.2020 and asked for filing of his case. He also through a letter dated 05.09.2020,

which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11671 dated 10.09.2020,

has acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and will have no

objection if the case is closed today itself. It is taken on record.

Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with and

the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as

disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 14th September, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village – Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. Ramgarh,

Distt. – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2699 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.03.2019. First appeal is dated 23.04.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.07.2019.

On the earlier hearing, held on 03.07.2020, Sh. Wassan Singh, Junior Assistant, appeared for the respondent PIO and intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited and a copy of the receipt challan is placed in the case-file. The appellant also confirmed that he has received the required information but he has not received the compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated 02.03.2020. Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 02.03.2020 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 2500/- to the appellant.

In today's hearing, Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, intimates the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited. He also intimates the Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020) has also been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201025 dated 20.08.2020.

Appeal Case No. 2699 of 2019

-2-

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 867 dated 20.08.2020,

which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the

Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020)

has been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201025 dated 20.08.2020. It, alongwith

a copy of cheque, is taken on record.

In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in

person, states that he has received the complete information and also has received the

compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated

02.03.2020 and asked for filing of his case. He also through a letter dated 05.09.2020,

which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11672 dated 10.09.2020,

has acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and will have no

objection if the case is closed today itself. It is taken on record.

Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with and

the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as

disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date:14th September, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. Ramgarh,

Distt. – Ludhiana - 123455 (Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Amritsar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Sector 17, Chandigarh (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2530 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.02.2019. First appeal is dated 23.04.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.07.2019.

On the earlier hearing, held on 03.07.2020, Sh. Wassan Singh, Junior Assistant, appeared for the respondent PIO and intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited and a copy of the receipt challan is placed in the case-file. The appellant also confirmed that he has received the required information but he has not received the compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated 02.03.2020. Last opportunity was given to the respondent PIO concerned to comply with the orders dated 02.03.2020 passed by the Commission by paying compensation of Rs. 2500/- to the appellant.

In today's hearing, Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Section Officer-cum-PIO, who appeared in person, intimates the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and penalty of Rs. 10,000/- (which was imposed vide orders dated 13.01.2020) has also been deposited. He also intimates the Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020) has also been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201027 dated 20.08.2020.

Appeal Case No. 2530 of 2019

-2-

The respondent PIO through a reply vide letter no. 865 dated 20.08.2020,

which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the

Commission that compensation of Rs. 2500/- (awarded vide orders dated 02.03.2020)

has been paid to the appellant vide cheque no. 201027 dated 20.08.2020. It, alongwith

a copy of cheque, is taken on record.

In today's hearing, the appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in

person, states that he has received the complete information and also has received the

compensation amount of Rs. 2500/- which was awarded to him vide orders dated

02.03.2020 and asked for filing of his case. He also through a letter dated 05.09.2020,

which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 11670 dated 10.09.2020,

has acknowledged that he has received the requisite information and will have no

objection if the case is closed today itself. It is taken on record.

Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with and

the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as

disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date:14th September, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'